

State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2002)
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Final Agency Decision

Mar 31	Dec 15	Nov 5	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	EED Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
				Facia/Soffit Repair/Replacement Recovery Of Funds						
1	1	1	Petersburg City		\$166,051	\$166,051	\$166,051	\$49,815	\$116,236	\$116,236
2	2	2	Yukon-Koyukuk	Nulato Structural Repairs	\$400,600	\$320,803	\$320,803	\$6,416	\$314,387	\$430,623
3	3	3	Bering Strait	Shishmaref School Roof Replacement & Renovation, Phase III	\$7,792,864	\$8,512,781	\$8,512,781	\$170,256	\$8,342,525	\$8,773,148
4	4	4	Iditarod Area	Blackwell School Heating Renovation/Site Repair	\$177,300	\$177,300	\$177,300	\$3,546	\$173,754	\$8,946,902
5	5	5	Sitka City Borough	Blatchley Exterior Renovation/Repair	\$495,000	\$495,000	\$495,000	\$148,500	\$346,500	\$9,293,402
6	6	6	Chatham	Angoon Elementary School Major Maintenance	\$2,985,826	\$2,108,425	\$2,108,425	\$42,168	\$2,066,257	\$11,359,659
7	7	11	Skagway City	Skagway Major Maintenance	\$54,766	\$54,766	\$54,766	\$19,168	\$35,598	\$11,395,257
8	11	8	Yupitit	Akiak School Repairs	\$181,195	\$181,195	\$181,195	\$3,624	\$177,571	\$11,572,828
9	8	7	Pribilof Island	St. George School Remodel	\$4,605,269	\$4,605,269	\$4,605,269	\$92,105	\$4,513,164	\$16,085,992
10	12	9	Galena	Project Education Food Service Renovation	\$298,090	\$275,585	\$275,585	\$13,779	\$261,806	\$16,347,798
11	9	14	Southwest Region	Clark's Point School Generator Building	\$36,723	\$36,723	\$36,723	\$734	\$35,989	\$16,383,787
12	10	10	Ketchikan	Schoenbar Renovation	\$8,196,031	\$6,988,560	\$6,988,560	\$2,096,568	\$4,891,992	\$21,275,779
13	13	18	Southwest Region	Koliganek School Improvement	\$461,217	\$461,217	\$461,217	\$9,224	\$451,993	\$21,727,772
14	14	12	Juneau City Borough	Juneau Douglas High School Renovation/ADA Upgrade	\$12,995,912	\$12,995,912	\$12,995,912	\$3,898,774	\$9,097,138	\$30,824,910
15	15	22	Southwest Region	Ekwok, Koliganek, Togiak Schools Heating System Upgrade	\$124,751	\$124,751	\$124,751	\$2,495	\$122,256	\$30,947,166
16	16	13	Hoonah City	Hoonah Swimming Pool Sprinkler System	\$244,973	\$244,973	\$244,973	\$24,497	\$220,476	\$31,167,642
17	17	23	Galena	High School Remodel	\$190,828	\$176,680	\$176,680	\$8,834	\$167,846	\$31,335,488
18	18	15	Kenai Peninsula	McNeil Canyon Replace Septic System	\$245,000	\$245,000	\$245,000	\$73,500	\$171,500	\$31,506,988
19	19	16	Kake City	Kake High School Renovation Phase II	\$194,517	\$194,517	\$194,517	\$19,452	\$175,065	\$31,682,053
20	20	17	Chatham	Angoon High School Major Maintenance	\$2,011,118	\$1,765,823	\$1,765,823	\$35,316	\$1,730,507	\$33,412,560
21	21	19	North Slope Borough	Tikigaq School Renovation	\$5,654,618	\$5,654,618	\$5,654,618	\$1,979,116	\$3,675,502	\$37,088,062
22	22	20	Tanana City	Tanana Kitchen Renovation	\$461,620	\$461,620	\$461,620	\$23,081	\$438,539	\$37,526,601
23	23	21	Wrangell City	Wrangell Elementary Schools Renovation	\$1,726,687	\$1,613,197	\$1,613,197	\$483,959	\$1,129,238	\$38,655,839
24	24	24	Lower Yukon	Emmonak Mechanical System Upgrade	\$774,754	\$586,617	\$586,617	\$11,732	\$574,885	\$39,230,724
25	25	25	Lower Yukon	Alakanuk Mechanical System Upgrade	\$1,079,758	\$918,102	\$918,102	\$18,362	\$899,740	\$40,130,464
26	26	26	Iditarod Area	Takotna Community School Water Project	\$196,300	\$196,300	\$196,300	\$3,926	\$192,374	\$40,322,838
27	27	27	Anchorage	Service High School Phase I Renovation	\$7,140,000	\$7,140,000	\$7,140,000	\$2,142,000	\$4,998,000	\$45,320,838
28	28	28	Kenai Peninsula	Seward Middle School Gym Reroof	\$397,535	\$397,535	\$397,535	\$119,260	\$278,275	\$45,599,113
29	29	29	Iditarod Area	Innoko River School Bathroom, Shower & Underfloor Damage Repairs	\$47,700	\$47,700	\$47,700	\$954	\$46,746	\$45,645,859

State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2002)
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Final Agency Decision

Mar 31	Dec 15	Nov 5	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	EED Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
30	30	30	Iditarod Area	McGrath School Heating Design, Boiler Replacement & Repairs	\$240,000	\$240,000	\$240,000	\$4,800	\$235,200	\$45,881,059
31	31	31	Kenai Peninsula	Kenai Central High School Reinsulate Exterior Walls	\$550,871	\$550,871	\$550,871	\$165,261	\$385,610	\$46,266,669
32	32	32	Alaska Gateway	Tok Multipurpose Recreational Complex Renovation Project	\$981,237	\$981,237	\$981,237	\$19,625	\$961,612	\$47,228,281
33	33	33	Delta/Greely	Fort Greely Utility Conversion	\$2,096,788	\$2,096,788	\$2,096,788	\$41,936	\$2,054,852	\$49,283,133
34	34	34	Iditarod Area	Holy Cross School Bathroom & Shower Deterioration	\$48,500	\$48,500	\$48,500	\$970	\$47,530	\$49,330,663
35	35	35	Wrangell City	Wrangell Middle School Renovation	\$235,031	\$235,031	\$235,031	\$70,509	\$164,522	\$49,495,185
36	36	36	Sitka City	Blatchley Domestic Water System Upgrade	\$953,366	\$953,366	\$953,366	\$286,010	\$667,356	\$50,162,541
37	37	37	Skagway City	Skagway Roof Replacement	\$268,635	\$268,635	\$268,635	\$94,022	\$174,613	\$50,337,154
38	38	0	Mat-Su Borough	Fire Alarm Systems, 5 Schools	\$912,353	\$912,353	\$912,353	\$273,706	\$638,647	\$50,975,801
39	39	38	Fairbanks	Districtwide Fire Protection System Upgrades	\$1,705,474	\$1,705,474	\$1,705,474	\$511,642	\$1,193,832	\$52,169,633
40	40	41	Yakutat City	Yakutat High School Gymnasium Structural Repair	\$101,401	\$101,401	\$101,401	\$30,420	\$70,981	\$52,240,614
41	41	39	Yukon-Koyukuk	Kaltag School Renovation	\$2,467,400	\$2,467,400	\$2,467,400	\$49,348	\$2,418,052	\$54,658,666
42	42	0	Mat-Su Borough	Septic System Upgrade, Colony High School	\$234,341	\$234,341	\$234,341	\$70,302	\$164,039	\$54,822,705
43	43	40	Wrangell City	Wrangell Elementary School & High School Roof & Exterior Repairs	\$144,594	\$144,594	\$144,594	\$43,378	\$101,216	\$54,923,921
44	44	42	Northwest Arctic	Shungnak Improvements Phase II	\$3,557,510	\$3,045,024	\$3,045,024	\$304,502	\$2,740,522	\$57,664,443
45	45	43	Dillingham City	Elementary School Weatherization	\$209,800	\$150,597	\$150,597	\$45,179	\$105,418	\$57,769,861
46	46	44	Kuspuk	Chuathbaluk Crow Village Sam School Sewage System Replacement	\$383,328	\$383,328	\$383,328	\$7,667	\$375,661	\$58,145,522
47	47	45	Delta/Greely	Delta Junction School Renovation	\$24,224,135	\$7,523,849	\$7,523,849	\$150,477	\$7,373,372	\$65,518,894
48	48	46	Hoonah City	Hoonah Schools Renovation	\$1,671,110	\$1,435,458	\$1,435,458	\$143,546	\$1,291,912	\$66,810,806
49	49	47	Kake City	Kake Middle School Renovation	\$584,823	\$522,683	\$522,683	\$52,268	\$470,415	\$67,281,221
50	50	48	Denali Borough	Cantwell School Sprinkler Installation & Heating System Upgrade	\$1,848,178	\$976,662	\$976,662	\$292,999	\$683,663	\$67,964,884
51	51	49	Anchorage	Districtwide Renewal & Replacement/ADA Code Requirements	\$5,355,000	\$5,355,000	\$5,355,000	\$1,606,500	\$3,748,500	\$71,713,384
52	52	50	Chugach	Districtwide Fire Alarm Upgrade	\$69,883	\$69,883	\$69,883	\$1,398	\$68,485	\$71,781,869
53	53	51	Denali Borough	Cantwell School Roof Replacement And Code Upgrade	\$511,491	\$511,491	\$511,491	\$153,447	\$358,044	\$72,139,913
54	54	52	Kuspuk	Kalskag George Morgan Sr. High School Sewage System Replacement	\$1,882,188	\$454,886	\$454,886	\$9,098	\$445,788	\$72,585,701

State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2002)
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Final Agency Decision

Mar 31	Dec 15	Nov 5	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	EED Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
55	55	0	Mat-Su Borough	Fuel Tank Replacement Districtwide	\$185,604	\$185,604	\$185,604	\$55,681	\$129,923	\$72,715,624
56	56	53	Tanana City	Tanana School Major Maintenance	\$3,223,883	\$3,223,883	\$3,223,883	\$161,194	\$3,062,689	\$75,778,313
57	57	54	Anchorage	Districtwide Roof Replacement & Repairs	\$3,437,000	\$3,437,000	\$3,437,000	\$1,031,100	\$2,405,900	\$78,184,213
58	58	55	Haines	High School Exterior Major Maintenance	\$214,778	\$183,670	\$183,670	\$55,101	\$128,569	\$78,312,782
59	59	56	Dillingham City	Central Administration Roof	\$71,786	\$71,786	\$71,786	\$21,536	\$50,250	\$78,363,032
60	60	57	Southeast Island	Hyder Sprinkler System	\$90,109	\$90,109	\$90,109	\$1,802	\$88,307	\$78,451,339
61	61	0	Mat-Su Borough	Boiler & Water Heater Replacement, 4 Schools	\$324,945	\$324,945	\$324,945	\$97,483	\$227,462	\$78,678,801
62	62	58	Anchorage	Electrical Upgrades In Support Of Technology	\$5,866,000	\$5,866,000	\$5,866,000	\$1,759,800	\$4,106,200	\$82,785,001
63	63	59	Northwest Arctic	Deering Improvements Phase I	\$1,966,331	\$1,966,331	\$1,966,331	\$196,633	\$1,769,698	\$84,554,699
64	64	60	Alaska Gateway	Northway School Structural Upgrade	\$958,899	\$958,899	\$958,899	\$19,178	\$939,721	\$85,494,420
65	65	61	Alaska Gateway	Tetlin Sewer Line Project	\$77,263	\$83,057	\$83,057	\$1,661	\$81,396	\$85,575,816
66	66	62	Aleutians East	False Pass School Upgrade Heating System & Replace Rear Wall & Windows	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$200,000	\$60,000	\$140,000	\$85,715,816
67	67	63	Iditarod Area	Innoko River School Welding Shop/Structural Emergency	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$32,500	\$650	\$31,850	\$85,747,666
68	68	64	Chugach	Chenega Bay Major Maintenance	\$130,628	\$87,224	\$87,224	\$1,744	\$85,480	\$85,833,146
69	69	65	Fairbanks	Districtwide Traffic Safety Upgrades	\$1,548,732	\$1,548,732	\$1,548,732	\$464,620	\$1,084,112	\$86,917,258
70	70	66	Denali Borough	Anderson School Heating & Ventilation Upgrade	\$1,817,918	\$1,817,918	\$1,817,918	\$545,375	\$1,272,543	\$88,189,801
71	71	67	Galena	High School Floor Renovation	\$162,990	\$162,990	\$162,990	\$8,149	\$154,841	\$88,344,642
72	72	68	Yukon-Koyukuk	Districtwide Structural Repairs	\$475,284	\$475,284	\$475,284	\$9,506	\$465,778	\$88,810,420
73	73	73	Yakutat City	Yakutat High School Interior Renovation	\$176,537	\$176,537	\$176,537	\$52,961	\$123,576	\$88,933,996
74	74	69	Yukon-Koyukuk	Districtwide Fuel Tank Upgrades	\$5,078,918	\$5,078,918	\$5,078,918	\$101,578	\$4,977,340	\$93,911,336
75	75	70	Dillingham City	High School Gym Roof	\$225,930	\$345,051	\$345,051	\$103,515	\$241,536	\$94,152,872
76	76	71	Copper River	Glennallen High School Gym Floor Renovation	\$192,040	\$192,040	\$192,040	\$3,841	\$188,199	\$94,341,071
77	77	72	Dillingham City	High School Fire Panel Replacement	\$92,318	\$92,318	\$92,318	\$27,695	\$64,623	\$94,405,694
78	78	74	Lower Kuskokwim	Districtwide Asbestos Abatement	\$5,292,474	\$5,292,474	\$5,292,474	\$105,849	\$5,186,625	\$99,592,319
79	79	75	Denali Borough	Anderson School Septic Leach Field Replacement	\$194,634	\$186,883	\$186,883	\$56,065	\$130,818	\$99,723,137
80	80	76	Iditarod Area	David Louis Memorial School Asbestos Abatement & Demolition	\$409,780	\$305,768	\$305,768	\$6,115	\$299,653	\$100,022,790
81	81	77	Lower Kuskokwim	Kilbuck School Boiler Replacement	\$236,338	\$236,338	\$236,338	\$4,727	\$231,611	\$100,254,401

State of Alaska
Department of Education and Early Development
Capital Improvement Projects (FY2002)
Major Maintenance Grant Fund

Final Agency Decision

Mar 31	Dec 15	Nov 5	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	EED Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
82	82	78	Yukon-Koyukuk	Districtwide ADA Code Upgrades	\$983,357	\$983,357	\$983,357	\$19,667	\$963,690	\$101,218,091
			Sitka City							
83	83	79	Borough	Districtwide Major Maintenance	\$1,729,208	\$1,102,624	\$1,102,624	\$330,787	\$771,837	\$101,989,928
84	84	80	Kuspuk	Crooked Creek Johnnie John Sr. School Sewage System Replacement	\$390,992	\$390,992	\$390,992	\$7,820	\$383,172	\$102,373,100
85	85	81	Yukon Flats	Chalkyitsik Sewage Lagoon & Water Tank Project	\$1,963,662	\$953,816	\$953,816	\$19,076	\$934,740	\$103,307,840
			Lower							
86	86	82	Kuskokwim	Districtwide ADA Upgrade	\$2,267,378	\$2,267,378	\$2,267,378	\$45,348	\$2,222,030	\$105,529,870
87	87	83	Dillingham City	Elementary Gym Floor	\$73,660	\$73,660	\$73,660	\$22,098	\$51,562	\$105,581,432
88	88	84	Hoonah City	Hoonah Pool Upgrades	\$184,971	\$184,971	\$184,971	\$18,497	\$166,474	\$105,747,906
89	89	85	Northwest Arctic	Kivalina K-12 Improvement Project	\$843,500	\$843,500	\$843,500	\$84,350	\$759,150	\$106,507,056
90	90	86	Anchorage	Girdwood K-8 Roof Replacement & Miscellaneous Upgrades	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$1,500,000	\$450,000	\$1,050,000	\$107,557,056
91	91	87	Chugach	Districtwide Fuel Upgrade	\$220,266	\$160,895	\$160,895	\$3,218	\$157,677	\$107,714,733
92	92	88	Chugach	Tatitlek Generator Replacement	\$195,401	\$158,639	\$158,639	\$3,173	\$155,466	\$107,870,199
93	93	89	Iditarod Area	Innoko River School Vocational Education Code Upgrade	\$72,500	\$72,500	\$72,500	\$1,450	\$71,050	\$107,941,249
94	94	90	Yukon Flats	Fort Yukon High School Gym Sprinklers	\$190,071	\$118,517	\$118,517	\$2,370	\$116,147	\$108,057,396
95	95	91	Anchorage	Traffic Safety Upgrades	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$600,000	\$180,000	\$420,000	\$108,477,396
96	96	92	Southeast Island	Thorne Bay House Access Ramp	\$115,481	\$115,481	\$115,481	\$2,310	\$113,171	\$108,590,567
97	97	93	Iditarod Area	David Louis Memorial School Boiler Replacement & Relocation	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$175,000	\$3,500	\$171,500	\$108,762,067
98	98	94	Dillingham City	Oil Tank Removal/Replacement	\$239,199	\$173,163	\$173,163	\$51,949	\$121,214	\$108,883,281
TOTALS					\$155,002,705	\$131,012,624	\$131,012,624	\$22,129,343	\$108,883,281	